
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Friday, 23 September 2016
Time:      9.30 am
Venue:   City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Helen Godwin, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, 
Liz Radford, Clive Stevens, Stephen Clarke. 
Independent Members: Ken Guy, Brenda McLennan

Copies to: Anna Klonowski (Interim Strategic Director - Business Change), Melanie Henchy-McCarthy, 
Alison Mullis, Janet Ditte (Service Manager Finance), Shahzia Daya (Interim Service Director - Legal 
and Democratic Services), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service Director Finance), Caroline Elwood 
(Interim Service Manager Legal), Shana Johnson (Democratic Services Manager) and Nancy Rollason 
(Service Manager Legal), BDO Accountants, Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92  24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 15 September 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 10)

a) Action sheet (Page 11)

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 19 September 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 22 
September 2016.

5. Work Programme 
To note the work programme and make any alterations if necessary. (Pages 12 - 14)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

6. Bank Reconciliation - Verbal Update 

7. BDO - 2015/16 Audit report 
To note, and comment as appropriate, on BDO’s 2015/16 Audit Report and the 
action plan agreed by management.

(Pages 15 - 17)

8. Final Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 and 
updated Action Plan 

To approve the draft Final Annual Governance Statement as a fair reflection of 
the internal control and governance environment during 2015/16 and to date.

(Pages 18 - 38)

9. Statement of Accounts year ended 31 March 2016 
To approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016. (Pages 39 - 179)

10. Treasury Management report 
To note the Annual Treasury Management review of activities and the actual 
treasury indicators in accordance with Local Government regulations.

(Pages 180 - 196)

11. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2016/17 
To note the Quarter 1 Treasury Management update report. (Pages 197 - 205)

12. Revised criteria for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/women 

To consider the suggested revised criteria for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/women.

(Pages 206 - 208)

13. Ombudsman Annual Letter - Information item 

(Pages 209 - 211)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers f
[...]
representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

Committee Membership:-
Councillor Nicola Beech; Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones; Councillor Helen Godwin; Councillor Gary 
Hopkins; Councillor Olly Mead; Councillor Liz Radford; Councillor Clive Stevens. 
Independent Members: Brenda McLennan, Ken Guy.

Members Present:-
Councillor Nicola Beech; Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones; Councillor Gary Hopkins; Councillor Olly 
Mead; Councillor Liz Radford; Councillor Stephen Clarke. 

Officers in Attendance:-
Alison Mullis/Melanie Henchy-McCarthy - Chief Internal Auditor, Janet Ditte Service Manager (Finance 
Business Support), Matthew Hepenstal - BDO Accountants

1. Welcome, introductions, apologies and safety information

Apologies were received from Councillor Stevens (substituted by Councillor Clarke), Councillor 
Godwin, Ken Guy and Brenda McLennan. 

2. Declarations of Interest

None were declared.

3. Minutes of 24 June 2016

The Minutes of the 24 June 2016 were agreed as an accurate record.

4. Action sheet of 24 June 2016

Actions were noted. 

5. Public Forum

The Committee received a statement from Councillor Donald Alexander about the ongoing 
relationship between the City Council and the Bristol Port Authority in the light of recent changes to 
that relationship and the interests of the residents of Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston ward (a copy of 
the full statement is on the Minute book held by Democratic Services).

The Committee noted that the Interim Service Director (Legal) had said that the matter would be 
considered by the Whips and should go on the agenda for their next meeting. The Chair asked that the 
Interim Service Director (Legal) look into this matter and respond to Councillor Donald Alexander.

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

22nd July 2016 at 9.30 am

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

6. Work Programme

The draft Work Programme was considered. Additions were Honorary Alderman report and 
Ombudsman Annual report.

Resolved: 

That, subject to the above, the Work Programme be noted. 

7. Finance Improvement Plan

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director (Finance) about the refreshed 
Finance Improvement/Project Plan and progress towards delivery of required outcomes.

The Committee noted that the recently appointed S151 officer for Bristol City Council had 
commissioned a full review of the Finance function to ensure the Council received a professional and 
efficient finance support service.  The review had reaffirmed some of the known issues and identified 
new areas of work which had been incorporated into the Improvement Plan.  The Plan had also 
identified the key Council Projects that the Finance Team needed to support to facilitate the 
management of resources.

During subsequent discussion, the following points were made/clarified:   

1. The review had focussed primarily on processes and practices, the budget status was not 
included in the Plan;

2. Responsibility for future budget pressures remained with the Elected Mayor however the 
process would be guided by each Directorate making proposals for future spending patterns 
following the Mayor’s ‘budget conversation’;

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) would be over a period of five years;
4. The MTF
[...]
ng (ISA) 260. It also reports their conclusion on whether the Council has put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Overall the auditors anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Council's financial statements 
and an unqualified VFM conclusion. A number of recommendations have been made to management 
with regards to improvements required. Management responses to these recommendations have been 
provided as set out in the Action Plan
within the report.

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Policy

None affected by this report. The Audit Commission has statutory responsibility for inspection and 
assessment at the Council. BDO are the Council’s appointed external auditors. In carrying out their 
audit and inspection duties they have to comply with the relevant statutory requirements, namely the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

Consultation

1. Internal
BDO has discussed and agreed the findings of the audit with the Interim Chief Executive, the 
Interim Service Director – Finance, the Service Director- Human Resources and with Senior 
Finance Officers.

2. External
None

Background and Context

1. BDO is required to form an opinion on the Council’s annual financial statements and to provide 
a value for money conclusion. This report sets out the outcomes of the audit of the Council's 
financial statements and the issues arising. 

2. Greg Rubins, the appointed auditor responsible for the City Council’s audit will be attending 
the Committee, and will be pleased to answer Members’ questions.

Other Options Considered

Not applicable

Risk Assessment

None necessary for this report

Public Sector Equality Duties

None necessary for this report

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal

None arising from this report
Financial

None arising from this report.

Land

Page 15



Not applicable

Personnel
Not Applicable

Appendices:
Appendix 1: BDO’s Audit Report 2015-16

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
[...]
both 

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

Greg Rubins 

Engagement lead 

T: 023 8088 1700 

E: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk 

 

Pamela Evans 

Project manager 

T: 0117 930 1500 

E: pamela.evans@bdo.co.uk 

 

P
age 49



Audit Committee – AGS Update Report

Audit Committee
23rd September 2016

Report of: Interim Chief Executive

Title: Final Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 (Draft)

Ward: City-Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Melanie Henchy-McCarthy/ Alison Mullis – Chief Internal 
Auditor (J/S)

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22063/22448

Recommendation:
The Committee is recommended to approve the draft Final Annual Governance Statement as a fair 
reflection of the internal control and governance environment during 2015/16 and to date, prior to it 
being finalised and signed by the Mayor and the Interim Chief Executive following this, 23rd September 
2016, meeting.

This update was presented to the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance & Performance on 12th 
September 2016.

Summary
The City Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement to accompany its published financial statements.  A review of the governance and 
internal control arrangements has taken place and the resulting draft Statement and Action Plan is 
attached to this report.

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee – AGS Update Report

The significant issues in the report are:
• The requirement for the Annual Governance Statement;
• The review process undertaken to enable the Statement to be made;
• The draft Final Annual Governance Statement is attached together with an Action Plan which 

details the most significant governance and internal control issues relevant to 2015/16 and to 
date; together with the actions for improvement which are in progress.

Policy

1. Publication of an Annual Governance 
[...]
.   The criteria approved by Full Council were as follows:

An individual will be eligible for nomination and appointment to the role of  Honorary 
Alderman/woman provided that he/she is no longer a serving councillor with Bristol City 
Council and has provided eminent service to the Council throughout a long and distinguished 
period of public service by either:

a. Serving  as a Bristol City Councillor for an aggregate total period of at least 10 years; 

or

b. Holding a significant position of public responsibility with Bristol City Council as either:
 Lord Mayor;
 Elected Mayor;
 Deputy or Assistant Mayor;
 Leader of the Council;
 Executive Member; 
 Any other position attracting the payment of a Special 

  Responsibility Allowance under the Council’s approved members
  allowance scheme (excluding attendance at the Appeals
  Committee).

3. In approving the above criteria, during the prior debate at the March Full Council meeting, it was 
suggested that in any future review of the criteria, the Audit Committee might wish to consider 
the following factors: 

a. The issue of whether it might be appropriate to define the qualifying length of councillor 
service in terms of the number of electoral terms served rather than in terms of the 
number of years served.

b. In relation to the issue of qualifying by virtue of having held a significant position of public 
responsibility with the Council, consideration might be given as to whether this should be 
subject to a minimum “length of office.”

4. At its June meeting, the Audit Committee considered a number of new aldermen/women 
nominations.  In considering the nominations, it was agreed that it would be appropriate to 
defer consideration of some of the nominations pending a further review of the criteria.  

Page 239



Criteria for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen/women

5. Based on the points referred to in paragraph 3 above, it is suggested that the Audit Committee 
might wish to consider recommending the following revisions:

a. In relation to defining the qualifying length of councillor service, this should refer to serving 
two electoral terms as a councillor (i.e. having been elected twice as a councillor), rather 
than having served for an aggregate number of 10 years. 

b. In relation to the issue of qualifying by virtue of having held a significant position of public 
responsibility with the Council, the expectation is that the position should have been held 
for a minimum period of at least one municipal year.

6. The Audit Committee is asked to consider the revisions set out in paragraph 5.

7. If the committee is supportive of the revisions set out in paragraph 5, then members are asked 
to formally recommend that the following, revised criteria be approved by Full Council:

An individual will be eligible for nomination and appointment to the role of  Honorary 
Alderman/woman provided that he/she is no longer a serving councillor with Bristol City 
Council and has provided eminent service to the Council throughout a long and distinguished 
period of public service by either:

a. Serving  for a minimum period of two electoral terms as a Bristol City councillor (i.e. 
having been elected twice as a councillor). 

or

b. Holding a significant position of public responsibility with Bristol City Council, for a 
minimum period of one municipal year, as either:

 Lord Mayor;
 Elected Mayor;
 Deputy or Assistant Mayor;
 Leader of the Council;
 Executive Member; 
 Any other position attracting the payment of a Special 

  Responsibility Allowance under the Council’s approved members
  allowance scheme (excluding attendance at the Appeals
  Committee).

Other Options Considered
Not applicable

Appendices: None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
Audit Committee minutes – 29 January 2016 and 24 June 2016
Full Council minutes – 15 March 2016

Page 240



21 July 2016

By email

Nicola Yates
Director
Bristol City Council

Dear Nicola 
[...]


Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

The compliance rate is the proportion of remedied complaints where our
recommendations are believed to have been implemented.

by LGO

Satisfactorily
by Authority
before LGO
Involvement

Compliance
Rate

12 3 100%

P
age 243


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3a Action sheet
	5 Work Programme
	7 BDO - 2015/16 Audit report
	7 2 Bristol CC ISA260 final

	8 Final Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 and updated Action Plan
	8 2 Audit Committee AGS and AP Sep 16

	9 Statement of Accounts year ended 31 March 2016
	9 2 Appendix 1 - BCC Statement of Accounts 31 3 2016
	9 3 Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation

	10 Treasury Management report
	10 2 TM Annual Report Audit Committee

	11 Treasury Management Quarter 1 2016/17
	11 2 Treasury Management Quarter 1 2016 17 SLT Report V6

	12 Revised criteria for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen/women
	13 Ombudsman Annual Letter - Information item





Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

23 September 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, Liz Radford, Stephen Clarke 
and Brenda McLennan

Officers in Attendance:-

Alison Mullis/Melanie Henchy-McCarthy - Chief Internal Auditor, Annabel Scholes Interim Service 
Director (Finance), Tony Whitlock Principal Accountant Corporate Finance, Greg Rubins - BDO External 
Auditor. 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Apologies were received from Councillors Helen Godwin and Clive Stevens substituted by Councillor 
Donald Alexander and Councillor Stephen Clarke respectively. Apologies received from Ken Guy 
Independent Member.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Radford declared a non-pecuniary interest as her husband worked for the Bristol Port 
Company.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the 22 July 2016 were agreed as an accurate record.

4. Action sheet

Actions were noted. Noted that item 2 should refer to Public sector internal audit standards.

5. Public Forum



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A statement was received from Councillor Clive Stevens which the Committee noted and made the 
following comments on the four points listed in the statement –

Point 1 Bristol Port Authority – Councillor Donald Alexander supported the view of Councillor Stevens in 
respect of the Non - Executive Director role being held by a local ward Councillor and longer for one year 
to provide greater continuity. Councillor Gary Hopkins fundamentally disagreed that it should be a local 
councillor as the person’s role was to represent the whole council. Councillor Alexander asked that his 
disagreement with Councillor Hopkins on this point be recorded in the Minutes. In the meantime 
discussions to take place with the Chair and Councillor Stevens and their feedback be brought to the Audit 
Committee as appropriate;

Point 2 Revenue reserves – noted that reserves were currently under review and it was anticipated that a 
report would be brought to the November Audit Committee;  

Point 3 Icelandic Banks - £8m had been invested in total and all but £150,000 had been recovered so a 
positive outcome. Provision had been set aside to the value of £150,000 so that the issue was now 
concluded; 

Point 4 Governance – the Metro Bus Project had been taken off the Risk Register but had now been 
reinstated for a different issue. A question regarding how this helped public transport users could not be 
answered as there was not a Transport Officer present. Noted that the Metro Bus Project was on the 
Work Programme for the November Audit Committee and a report would be presented at that meeting. 
Request for public to be informed as much as possible perhaps using social media as an option.

Capital Projects would be considered under the Annual Governance Statement report being considered at 
agenda item 8 on the agenda.

6. Work Programme

The draft Work Programme was considered. The Chair asked that ‘Warm Up Bristol’ be added to the 
Work Programme. This was agreed subject to the Chief Internal Auditor checking to see if further scrutiny 
had taken place on this issue in which case the information would be circulated to members, if not this 
would be added to the Work Programme. 

Corporate Complaints to be brought forward from January to November. 

Partnership Governance be included.  

Resolved: that, subject to the above, the Work Programme be noted.  

7. Bank Reconciliation - Verbal Update



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee received a verbal update from the Interim Service Director Finance in respect of bank 
reconciliations citing this had been reviewed and that from March to end of August 2016, of the 2,288 
unmatched transactions there were now only 127 still outstanding. The 736 relating to the cash book was 
now 93. The Committee was informed that keeping on top of Bank Reconciliations was now a team 
priority and many of the outstanding issues had been addressed thanks to the hard work and positive 
approach of the Corporate Finance team.

8. BDO - 2015/16 Audit report

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor which highlighted the key
Issues arising from the audit of the Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016. This 
enabled BDO to discharge their responsibilities in accordance with International Standards of Auditing 
(ISA) 260. It also reported their conclusion on whether the Council had put in place proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Overall the auditors anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Council's financial statements 
and an unqualified VFM conclusion. A number of recommendations had been made to management with 
regard to improvements required. Management responses to the recommendations were set out in the 
Action Plan.

Points arising from discussion were –

1. Formal sign off of the Accounts was expected to be by 21 October 2016;
2. General progress was good and assistance from the Finance team was of high quality;
3. The External Auditor advised that, with regard to Lender Option Borrower Option loans (LOBO’s) 

that had been taken out, a number of local authorities, including Bristol City Council, had received 
objections from local electors as to the lawfulness of local authorities obtaining borrowings 
through LOBO loans. Whilst the LOBO loans held by the Council had not currently been found to 
be unlawful, there was ongoing analysis of LOBO’s generally by councils affected, their auditor and 
specialist lawyers. The law in relation to this matter was complex and there was uncertainty as to 
what the consequences could be should a local authority had obtained borrowing through a LOBO 
that was found to be unlawful. In the event of a LOBO loan being found to be unlawful, 
restitutionary remedies might result in the outstanding balances on these loans having to be 
repaid in full to the lender and might result in additional costs resulting from losses incurred by 
the lender. It was necessary therefore that the Council include a contingent liability to 
acknowledge this risk;

4. It was noted that the LOBO issue was a national issue and was being overseen by the National 
Audit Office;

5. A further report would be brought to the Committee in respect of the LOBO issue when records 
had been accessed and analysed; 

6. The Bristol Port Company value had increased significantly, the External Auditor advised that a 
professional valuation should be done in the future;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. The ‘gap’ between target for budget savings and actual savings was significant and although 
acceptable from a purely audit perspective, due to contingency balances, the next few years 
would present real challenges for the Council;

8. Budget information was a key concern and scrutiny of budgets would be overseen by the OSMB. 
The Committee was assured that in future clear financial information would be available in parallel 
with appropriate training for members; 

9. Energy company borrowing would be looked at in more detail next year;
10. Housing benefit overpayment levels were not directly an audit concern as the accounting 

processes were found to be acceptable;
11. Partnerships had not been looked at in depth but the overall situation was considered to be 

acceptable.

Resolved: that, subject to the comments made by the Committee, the report be noted.

9. Final Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 and updated Action Plan

The Committee received a report from the Interim Chief Executive in respect of the draft Final Annual 
Governance Statement prior to it being finalised and signed by the Mayor and the Interim Chief 
Executive.

The Committee was informed that the City Council was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 to prepare an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its published financial statements.  A 
review of the governance and internal control arrangements had taken place and the resulting draft 
Statement and Action Plan was appended to the report.

Points arising from discussion were –

1. A review of Interim Officer and Consultant appointments was currently taking place the outcome 
of which would be shared with Audit Committee members to decide if the matter should be 
considered formally at a future Audit Committee;

2. The high number of interim appointments in IT work was being reviewed and addressed with 
internal officer skill now being used more widely. Consultants/Interims only to be used if 
considered to be essential;

3. A permanent appointment had now been made in respect of the Service Director Finance/Section 
151 officer role;

4. Corporate Complaints system report to be brought forward on the Work Programme from January 
to November;

5. Corporate Plan work was ongoing and a joint consultation on the Corporate Strategy and the 
budget would be completed by week ending 14 October 2016;

6. Partnership governance to be included on the Work Programme, particularly to include PFI 
arrangements.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved: that the draft Final Annual Governance Statement be recommended for approval, as a fair 
reflection of the internal control and governance environment during 2015/16 and to date, for 
subsequent finalisation and signing by the Mayor and the Interim Chief Executive.

10.Statement of Accounts year ended 31 March 2016

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Finance regarding the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016. The Statement of Accounts set out the 
Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2016 and a summary of its income and expenditure for the 
year to 31 March 2016.

Points arising from the initial discussion were – 

1.  Figures in respect of Bristol Energy Company would be clarified for the next Company meeting, in 
the interim an update would be available prior to that;

2. Confirmed that the narrative in relation to the first two items under Business Change were 
factually correct although did not show the work or challenges being addressed to achieve this. A 
saving plan was in place to achieve the £30m saving; 

3. With regard to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy it was suggested that there should be a ‘pre 
whistle’ blowing phase which allowed staff to raise issues at an early stage and perhaps avoid 
potential problems. The Interim Service Director Finance undertook to review the process and 
discuss with the Chief Internal Auditor what issues might need to be addressed and to ensure that 
staff were reminded of the facility available to them and to report any concerns that they might 
have at an early stage;

After further questions/discussion some members expressed serious concern about the narrative of the 
report, its accuracy in relation to the Accounts and lack of references. Concerns centred on the 
achievement section of the report namely lack of clarity/transparency, information relating to access to 
council services 24/7, education & training for 16-18 year olds, the Council’s website improvements, 
vulnerable adults, homelessness numbers, assumptions behind the numbers of asylum seekers and 
housing benefit rent levels. The Interim Service Director Finance suggested that this information be 
extracted from the report and that it was possible to provide any information as necessary outside of the 
meeting in relation to asylum seekers and housing benefit rent levels.

Further concern was expressed about approving the Accounts despite the Committee having seen the 
report at its June meeting and the Council’s external auditors being satisfied with its content.

Given the concern expressed the Chair adjourned the meeting to allow consideration to be given about 
what to do having regard to the statutory timescale to approve the Accounts by 30 September 2016.

On reconvening the Chair summed up the concerns which had been expressed as the Accounts being 
satisfactory but the narrative in the report was not, it was considered that progress could be made with 
the caveat that Governance issues could be raised with the Annual Governance Statement.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Other options were considered but arising from the discussion it was proposed and seconded that the 
Accounts be approved subject to the narrative being rewritten and approved by the Chair in negotiation 
with members of the Audit Committee.   

On the motion being put to the vote there were two in favour and six abstentions therefore the motion 
was carried.

The Committee then voted to approve the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the motion.

On being put to the vote there were five in favour and three against.

Resolved – that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 be approved subject to 
the narrative being rewritten and approved by the Chair in negotiation with members of the Audit 
Committee.

11.Treasury Management report

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Finance about the Annual Treasury 
Management review of activities and actual treasury indicators, in accordance with Local Government 
regulations.

Arising from discussion the Committee was informed that – 

1. Due to the current low interest rates, borrowing options were being considered to take advantage 
of the situation; 

2. Early repayment of debt was not always desirable due to penalty clauses;
3. Negative interest rates were unlikely to be achievable, the expected average was around 2%;
4. Short term borrowing, eg 24 hours, for cash flow purposes happened occasionally; 
5. If required a report about the Council’s future borrowing strategy could be brought to the Audit 

Committee;
6. Training would be provided to members about borrowing options to enable them to fully 

understand the options open to the Council.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

12.Treasury Management Quarter 1 2016/17

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Finance in respect of a quarterly 
update for the Council’s Treasury Management function to the end of June 2016.

Resolved – that the report be noted.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13.(a) Revised criteria for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen/women

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director – Legal & Democratic Services to 
consider revised criteria for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen/women as set out in paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

After careful consideration the Committee amended the recommendation in the report and -

Resolved – that the revised criteria, as set out below, for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/women, be endorsed and recommended to Full Council for approval - 

An individual will be eligible for nomination and appointment to the role of Honorary 
Alderman/woman provided that he/she is no longer a serving councillor with Bristol City Council 
and has provided eminent service to the Council throughout a long and distinguished period of 
public service by:

a. Serving for a minimum period of two electoral terms as a Bristol City councillor (i.e. 
having been elected twice as a councillor); 

and

b. Holding a significant position of public responsibility with Bristol City Council, for a 
minimum period of one calendar year or one municipal year as either:

 Lord Mayor;
 Elected Mayor;
 Deputy or Assistant Mayor;
 Leader of the Council;
 Executive Member; 
 Any other position attracting the payment of a Special 

  Responsibility Allowance under the Council’s approved members
  allowance scheme (excluding attendance at the Appeals
  Committee); 
Or 

c. Long service as a Bristol City Councillor for an aggregate total period of at least 10 years.  

(b) Honorary Aldermen/Women Nominations 

The Committee then revisited its previous consideration of Aldermen/women appointments at its annual 
general meeting on 24 June 2016 where some members were conferred status or consideration was 
deferred. The existing criteria as set out in the report to the 24 June 2016 meeting was used and all 
members put forward for consideration for Alderman/women status were reconsidered. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

To enable proper consideration the Committee agreed to consider these in exempt session and it was-

Resolved – that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the consideration of the following item, on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 (relating to an individual), Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act.

Resolved - that due to their significant contribution to the local community the title of Honorary 
Alderman/Woman be conferred upon:

Bill Payne
Mike Wollacott 
Jenny Smith
David Morris
Alastair Watson
Gus Hoyt
Simon Cook
Glenise Morgan 

and that this be recommended to Full Council accordingly. 

14.Ombudsman Annual Letter - Information item

The Letter was noted for information and the Chief Internal Auditor undertook to report on this matter 
further at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 25 November. 

The meeting finished at 1.25 pm.

CHAIR 


